
ALAMEDA COUNTY 

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 
AGENCY 

COLLEEN CHAWLA, Director 

OFFICE OF THE AGENCY DIRECTOR 

1000 San Leandro Boulevard, Suite 300 
San Leandro, CA 94577 

TEL (510) 618-3452 
FAX (510) 351-1367 

December 28, 2020 

The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
County Administration Building 
1221 Oak Street 
Oakland, CA 94612 

Dear Board Members: 

SUBJECT: APPROVE THE THIRD AMENDMENT WITH ALAMEDA ALLIANCE FOR HEALTH AND THE 
SECOND AMENDMENT WITH BLUE CROSS OF CALIFORNIA PARTNERSHIP PLAN, INC. TO 
PROVIDE ADMINISTRATION OF A CARE MANAGEMENT SERVICE BUNDLE TO MEDI-CAL 
ELIGIBLE HIGH USERS OF MULTIPLE SYSTEMS AND HOMELESS INDIVIDUALS AS PART OF 
ALAMEDA COUNTY CARE CONNECT 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

A. Approve the Third Amendment to the Standard Services Agreement (Procurement Contract No.
15764) with Alameda Alliance for Health (Principal: Scott Coffin; Location: Alameda) to continue to
provide administration of a Care Management Service Bundle to Medi-Cal eligible high users of
multiple systems and homeless individuals as part of Alameda County Care Connect, extending the
period by 12 months from 7/1/17 - 12/31/20 to 12/31/21 and increasing the amount from
$8,684,669 to $9,363,269 (an increase of $678,600); and

B. Approve the Second Amendment to the Standard Services Agreement (Procurement Contract No.
16848) with Blue Cross of California Partnership Plan, Inc. (Principal: Barsam Kasravi, MD; Location:
Glendale) to continue to provide administration of a Care Management Service Bundle to Medi-Cal
eligible high users of multiple systems and homeless individuals as part of Alameda County Care
Connect, extending the period by 12 months from 7/1/18 - 12/31/20 to 12/31/21 and no change to
the contract award of $849,097

DISCUSSION/SUMMARY 

In October 2016, the California Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) awarded Alameda County 
Health Care Services Agency (HCSA) a $140 million, five-year Whole Person Care Pilot grant to develop 
infrastructure and test programs and incentives to better connect physical health, mental health, 
substance abuse treatment and social supports (including housing connections) for vulnerable Medi-Cal 
beneficiaries with poor health outcomes. HCSA’s program, called Alameda County Care Connect (AC 
Care Connect), seeks to establish a new, standardized system of care coordination for a target 
population of Medi-Cal beneficiaries who are homeless and/or frequently in need of crisis services to 
stabilize their health and achieve their optimal well-being. 

AGENDA _____ February 9, 2021



The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
December 28, 2020 
Page 2 of 3 

Your Board approved the Alameda Alliance for Health’s (Alliance) Standard Services Agreement (SSA) on 
September 26, 2017 (Item No. 20). On July 10, 2018, your Board approved both the Alliance’s First 
Amendment and Blue Cross of California Partnership Plan, Inc.’s (Blue Cross) SSA (Item No. 14). On July 
9, 2019, your Board approved both the Alliance’s Second Amendment and Blue Cross of California 
Partnership Plan, Inc.’s (Blue Cross) First Amendment to extend the contract by six months (Item No. 
69). The Alliance and Blue Cross have served as the Third Party Administrators of the Care Management 
Service Bundle (CMSB) for AC Care Connect since July 2017 and July 2018, respectively. The CMSB is a 
collection of services providing comprehensive care coordination, case management, transitional care, 
and family support to Medi-Cal patients who have evidence of homelessness at any point within 24 
months, and/or high users of multiple systems with continued poor health outcomes. The Alliance and 
Blue Cross administer the program and form contracts with Community Based Care Management 
Entities (CB-CME) to provide services to each organization’s membership who meet the criteria and are 
likely to have significantly better health outcomes as a result of this kind of comprehensive care 
management. 

AC Care Connect seeks to extend the contracts with both contractors for an additional 12 months. AC 
Care Connect’s complex case management program was carefully designed to mirror the statewide 
Health Homes Program funded by DHCS as a Medi-Cal benefit. As such, both the Alliance and Blue Cross 
will continue to administer the CMSB and build capacity around equipping their contracted CB-CMEs to 
serve consumers who are experiencing complex medical and social situations including homelessness. 
Additionally, both the Alliance and Blue Cross are expected to continue to advance consumer data 
sharing for the new Social Health Information Exchange. This new initiative will enhance service delivery 
amongst countywide agencies and organizations in order to support the ever-growing network of 
providers to address social determinants of health in real-time.  This extension intends to bridge the 
transition from both Whole Person Care and the Health Homes Program to the future CalAIM program 
including Enhanced Care Management which is slated to begin January 2022.  The provider network and 
capacity development supported by this contract will enable a strong launch into CalAIM to serve similar 
populations of vulnerable Alameda County residents.   

To date, both the Alliance and Blue Cross have achieved the following accomplishments: 

 Though the total count of consumers enrolled in this service bundle dropped from 450 to about 250
after the launch of Health Hopes which is the preferred funding stream of these identical services,
the total number of consumers enrolled collectively through both services is now over 1,000.

 Held monthly CB-CME/Whole Person Care provider learning sessions to support organizations in
troubleshooting, training, and relationship building which brought in over 150 providers across 12
organizations. These meetings are leveraged to listen for system-level connection issues that the
County is best positioned to address;

 Streamlined data analytics and communications across several organizations to ensure timely
processing of payments, thus improving the provider experience and the health outcomes of their
consumers;

 Supported more CB-CMEs to engage with HCSA’s Community Health Record (CHR) to enable care
and service for their consumers’ needs across medical, mental health, housing and social sectors;

 Developed collaboration between the Alliance and Blue Cross to better cross-fertilize initiatives for a
more regional approach to Whole Person Care practices; and

 Held two CalAIM Orientation Forums for providers from across sectors to educate about this coming
program, gauge interest in participation, and establish communication lines to use throughout
transition preparation throughout 2021.



The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
December 28, 2020 
Page 3 of 3 

SELECTION CRITERIA 

In May 2017 and March 2018, HCSA submitted sole source requests for the Alliance and Blue Cross, 
respectively, to the General Services Agency (GSA) for the purchase of enrollment and administration 
services of the CMSB to Medi-Cal eligible High Users of Multiple Systems and homeless individuals as 
part of AC Care Connect. DHCS’ requirement that a licensed Medi-Cal Managed Care Organization within 
the County serve this function provided the basis of both sole source requests. In both cases, an Advance 
Notice of Sole Source Procurement requests were posted on the County website for 10 days. No 
responses were received for either posting.  

GSA issued findings memos approving of the Departmental Justification to Request a Waiver of the 
County Competitive Bidding Requirement for the Alliance on May 31, 2017 and for Blue Cross on April 5, 
2018. Sole Source Change Orders extending the contract terms and augmenting the contract values for 
both contractors were previously approved by GSA for Blue Cross on June 11, 2019 (Sole Source No. 
7173; Expiration: 12/31/21) and the Alliance on January 11, 2021 (Sole Source No. 7174; Expiration: 
12/31/21) 

The Alliance is a public entity and is Alameda County’s local initiative managed care plan licensed to 
operate a Health Care Services Plan under the Knox-Keene Health Care Service Plan Act of 1975. The 
Alliance is a nonprofit organization providing direct services to county residents and has previous 
received a SLEB Waiver (SLEB Waiver No 7239; Expiration: 12/31/21. Blue Cross is a U.S.-based health 
insurance company founded in the 1940s and has previously received a SLEB waiver (SLEB Waiver No. 
7240; Expiration: 12/31/21).  

FINANCING 

Funding for the Third Amendment with the Alliance ($678,600) comes from the State DHCS Whole 
Person Care Pilot grant. $678,600 will be included in the Fiscal Year (FY) 2021-2022 MOE Budget 
request. Existing appropriation for the Blue Cross contract is included in the FY 2020-21 Approved 
Budget. Approval of these recommendations will have no impact on Net County Cost. 

VISION 2026 GOAL 

Providing comprehensive and targeted services to Medi-Cal eligible consumers of multiple systems and 
homeless individuals meets the 10X goal pathways of Eliminate Homelessness and Healthcare for All in 
support of our shared visions of a Thriving & Resilient Population and Safe & Livable Communities. 

Sincerely, 

Colleen Chawla, Director 
Health Care Services Agency 








































































